

D/L.3.
December 8, 2025.
MNS.

FA No. 24 of 2025
+
CAN 4 of 2025

Smt. Sandhya Mallick and others
Vs.
Dilip Dey and others

Mr. Soumya Roy,
Mr. Santosh Mahato

... for the appellants.

Mr. Arnab Dutt,
Ms. Labani Dey

...for the respondent no. 1.

1. The matter has been put up before us because the special messenger cost for bringing the trial court records has been deposited beyond the time stipulated by us.
2. Learned counsel for the appellants submits that the appellants have also filed the paper books.
3. On the oral prayer of learned counsel for the appellants, we condone the delay in depositing the special messenger cost and accept the same.
4. The office shall take steps accordingly for bringing the trial court records at the earliest.
5. Due steps be taken by the office for service of copies of paper books on the learned Advocates for the respondents.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.) (Sabyasachi Bhattacharyya, J.)